

Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 on the organisation and use of the airspace in the single European sky (the airspace Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER IV

**FINAL PROVISIONS**

*Article 10*

**Review**

In the context of the periodical review referred to in Article 12(2) of the framework Regulation, the Commission shall finalise a prospective study on the conditions for future application of the concepts referred to in Articles 3, 5 and 6 to lower airspace.

On the basis of the study's conclusions and in the light of the progress achieved, the Commission shall submit at the latest by 31 December 2006 a report to the European Parliament and to the Council accompanied, if appropriate, by a proposal to extend the application of these concepts to lower airspace, or to determine any other steps. In the event of such an extension being envisaged, the relevant decisions should preferably be taken before 31 December 2009.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 53](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 55](#)
- Art. 3a(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3a(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words in Art. 4 renumbered as Art. 4(1) by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6(10)(11) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(7\)](#)
- Art. 7(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(3)-(6) substituted for Art. 7(3) by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(5\)](#)